### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fifth Third Bank	09/20/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Delaware Machinery & Tool Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	700 South Mulbery Street	
City:	Muncie	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47307	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4824351
Patent Number:	5171584
Patent Number:	5213726
Patent Number:	5244372
Patent Number:	5333488
Patent Number:	6651727
Application Number:	10264151

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500369323

Fax Number: (317)236-9907

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket@binghammchale.com

Correspondent Name: John V. Daniluck

Address Line 1: 10 W. Market Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12464-66801

PATENT

REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0116

482435

CH \$280 0

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John V. Daniluck		
Total Attachments: 2			
ource=ReleaseAgreement#page1.tif			
source=ReleaseAgreement#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0117

#### RELEASE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 2007, is made by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Bank and Delaware Machinery & Tool Company, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Grantor"), are parties to that certain Patent Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2004 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2004 in its records at Reel 015452, Frame 0490;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted, assigned and conveyed to Bank a security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its "Patent Collateral" (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation (i) all of Grantor's now or in the future owned or existing and filed Patents (as defined in the Agreement) listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a>); (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any and all of the Patents; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under and with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (v) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world; and (vi) all rights of Grantor's Patent License Rights (as defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release of Patent Assignment and Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By: Scott W. Unkraut, Vice President

STATE OF OHIO )
SS:
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing Release of Patent Assignment and Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me on this day of September, 2007 by Scott W. Unkraut, personally known to me to be a Vice President of Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public

CONNIE ROBINSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-28-11

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0118

# SCHEDULE I

# PATENTS

Registration No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
4,824,351	April 25, 1989	Molding and gauging system
5,171,584	December 15, 1992	System for determining the distance
		between two solid bodies
5,213,726	May 25, 1993	Molding and gauging method
5,244,372	September 14, 1993	Molding and gauging system
5,333,488	August 2, 1994	Gauging system with improved setup
		and operating method
6,651,727	November 25, 2003	Method and apparatus for injecting
	•	molten metal into a mold
10/264,151 or	October 3, 2002	Method and apparatus for die-casting
20040065430	(application date)	a V-Block for an internal combustion
(application		engine
number)		

**RECORDED: 10/04/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0119